## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION**, 1935

# ENROLLED HOUSE BILL No. 138 (By Mr. Manager PASSED Much 1935 In Effect from Passage



11-

### ENROLLED House Bill No. 138

(BY MR. WYSONG)

[Passed March 6, 1935; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, chapter forty-six, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to forfeited and delinquent lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, chapter forty-six, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. The time within which the auditor shall certify to 2 the commissioner of school lands or sheriff of the proper counties 3 copies of the certificates of the clerks of the county courts of 4 such counties of lands purchased for the state at sales thereof Enrolled H. B. No. 138]

5 for taxes due thereon for the years one thousand nine hundred 6 twenty-nine, one thousand nine hundred thirty, one thousand 7 nine hundred thirty-one, and one thousand nine hudred thirty-8 two, as provided in section five, article three, chapter thirty-9 seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred 10 thirty-one, shall be and the same is hereby extended until the 12 thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred thirty-13 five. The commissioner of school lands shall cause no proceed-14 ings to be started or prosecuted against any forfeited lands here-15 tofore certified to him by the auditor, until after the thirty-first 16 day of December, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, ex-17 cept at the instance and request of the owner or owners of 18 any particular tract or tracts, or of a redeemable interest therein 19 to enable such owner, or owners to redeem such tract or tracts 20 unless the court for good reasons otherwise orders and directs.

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

#### [Enrolled H. B. No. 138

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect .... .....passage.  $\rho l_{\sim}$ Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates VZ President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates. this the 13 " prol ..., 1935. day of ... Governor Filed in the office of the Secretary of State 926 of West Virginia. MAR Wm. S. O'BRIEN. Secretary of State

#### 3

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that